

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3506 OF 2025

Irfan Nisar Shaikh and Anr.

...Applicants

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

Mr. Niranjan Mundargi, a/w Mr. Swapnil Dighe, Mr. Yashwardhan Tiwari, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. V. N. Sagare, APP for the Respondent/State.

CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 14.01.2026.

P.C. :

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. None appears for the complainant/first informant.
3. The learned counsel for the applicant has tendered affidavit-cum-undertaking of Dr. Nowhera Shaik, who is one of the accused in the present crime. The same is taken on record. The said Nowhera Shaik has stated that she is ready and willing to return an amount of Rs.1,90,00,000/- to the complainant/first informant.

4. List the present application on 03.02.2026.
5. Till the next date, the applicant shall not be arrested.

[N.R.BORKAR, J.]