

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3506 OF 2025

Irfan Nisar Shaikh

...Applicant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

Mr. Niranjan Mundargi, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. V. N. Sagare, APP for the Respondent/State.

CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 05.02.2026.

P.C. :

1. The learned counsel for the applicant seeks leave to implead the first informant as a party respondent to the present application.
2. Leave as sought is granted. Necessary amendment shall be carried out forthwith.
3. Learned counsel Mr. Ganesh Gupta waives service of notice for respondent-first informant.

4. List the present application on 16.02.2026 (H.O.B)
5. Ad-interim order to continue till the next date.

[N.R.BORKAR, J.]